

**STATE OF MAINE
WALDO, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: WAL-24-181**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**MATTHEW PENDLETON,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**ROBERT L. ELLIS, JR.
JEFFREY BAROODY
Assistant Attorneys General
State's Attorneys Below**

**LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General
LAURA YUSTAK
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel**

**KATIE SIBLEY
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626 - 8834**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Statement of the Issues	1
Summary of Argument	2
Procedural History	4
Statement of Facts	5
Argument	11
I. The trial court properly denied Pendleton’s motion in limine, in part, and properly determined the screen shots of several text messages were admissible.....	11
A. The trial court properly determined that the screen shots were sufficiently authenticated	12
B. The trial court properly determined that the screen shots were relevant and not unfairly prejudicial.....	14
C. The trial court properly applied the best evidence rule.....	17
II. The trial court properly denied Pendleton’s motion in limine to exclude the testimony of Claudia Pendleton.....	18
III. The trial court properly balanced the probative value and potential prejudice of Derek Pearson’s testimony.....	20

IV. The trial court properly denied Pendleton’s motion for a mistrial. 23

V. The trial court properly excluded the affidavit of a seated juror from consideration at Pendelton’s sentencing. 26

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Service 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>State v. Ardolino</i> , 1997 ME 141, 697 A.2d 73	15
<i>State v. Asante</i> , 2023 ME 24, 294 A.3d 131	18
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 2021 ME 39, 254 A.3d 1171	26
<i>State v. Bethea</i> , 2019 ME 169, 221 A.3d 563	11
<i>State v. Boobar</i> , 637 A.2d 1162 (Me. 1994)	15-16
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 2011 ME 121, 32 A.3d 1026	12-14
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 1999 ME 28, 724 A.2d 1239	27
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 2021 ME 37, 254 A.3d 426	27
<i>State v. Dilley</i> , 2008 ME 5, 938 A.2d 804	16
<i>State v. Dolloff</i> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032	23-24
<i>State v. Dube</i> , 2014 ME 43, 87 A.3d 1219	11
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 2013 ME 98, 82 A.3d 86	15
<i>State v. Hodgdon</i> , 2017 ME 122, 164 A.3d 959	22
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 2010 ME 118, 8 A.3d 651	27
<i>State v. Legassie</i> , 2017 ME 202, 171 A.3d 589	11, 17
<i>State v. Leon</i> , 2018 ME 70, 186 A.3d 129	26-27
<i>State v. Maine</i> , 2017 ME 25, 155 A.3d 871	15
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 2018 ME 26, 179 A.3d 910	24

<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558	11
<i>State v. Retamozzo</i> , 2016 ME 42, 135 A.3d 98	25
<i>State v. Tarbox</i> , 2017 ME 71, 158 A.3d 957	24
<i>State v. Tieman</i> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618	11-12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2022 ME 27, 274 A.3d 356	11
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2019 ME 105, 211 A.3d 205	26-27
<i>State v. Stack</i> , 441 A.2d 673 (Me. 1982)	14-15
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 2006 ME 109, 907 A.2d 147	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 128, 241 A.3d 835	23-24

Statutory Provisions & Rules

Page

17-A M.R.S. §201(1)(A) (2022)	4
17-A M.R.S. §201(1)(B) (2022)	4
17-A M.R.S. §203(1)(A) (2022)	4
M.R. Evid. 401	14
M.R. Evid. 403	11, 14-16, 20
M.R. Evid. 404	14
M.R. Evid. 404(b)	15-16
M.R. Evid. 606	26
M.R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	26
M.R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A)	28

M.R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(B)	28
M.R. Evid. 901	12
M.R. Evid. 901(a)	12
M.R. Evid. 901(b)(1)	12
M.R. Evid. 901(b)(4)	13
M.R. Evid. 1001(d)	17
M.R. Evid. 1002	17
Secondary Sources	Page
Field & Murray, <i>Maine Evidence</i> § 606.2 (6th ed. 2007)	28
Field & Murray, <i>Maine Evidence</i> § 901.2 (6th ed. 2007)	13
Field & Murray, <i>Maine Evidence</i> § 1001.1 (6th ed. 2007)	13
